Minutes of the Council of the Test Valley Borough Council

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL on 4 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Attendance:

Councillor M Hatley (Chairman)	Councillor M Cooper (Vice-Chairman	١

Councillor N Adams-King	Councillor M Flood
Councillor I Andersen	Councillor S Gidley
Councillor G Bailey	Councillor I Jeffrey
Councillor D Baverstock	Councillor A Johnston
Councillor C Borg-Neal	Councillor L Lashbrook
Councillor Z Brooks	Councillor P Lashbrook
Councillor P Bundy	Councillor N Matthews
Councillor S Cross	Councillor K North
Councillor N Daas	Councillor P North
Councillor C Donnelly	Councillor J Parker
Councillor A Dowden	Councillor T Tasker
Councillor C Dowden	Councillor A Ward
Councillor C Ecclestone	Councillor A Warnes
On the allies A. Electors	

Councillor A Finlay

Also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Anderdon, T Burley, J Burnage, D Coole, D Drew, K Hamilton, N Lodge, R Meyer and C Thom

134 Apologies

Resolved:

That the apologies of Councillors Anderdon, Drew, Burley, Burnage Coole, Hamilton, Lodge, Meyer and Thom be noted.

135 <u>Public Participation</u>

There was no public participation.

136 **Declarations of Interest**

There were no declarations of interest.

137 <u>Honorary Alderman</u>

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which set out a proposal to confer the status of Honorary Alderman upon Ian Carr

MBE as a past member of Test Valley Borough Council in recognition of his having rendered eminent services to the Council and to the people of Test Valley.

Councillor North moved the motion and Councillor Celia Dowden seconded the motion.

Resolved:

That, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, the status of Honorary Alderman be conferred upon Ian Carr MBE as a past member of Test Valley Borough Council in recognition of his having rendered eminent services to the Council and to the people of Test Valley.

The Mayor called Alderman lan Carr MBE and Mrs Beryl Carr forward and invested Alderman Carr MBE with his Alderman Badge. The Mayor congratulated Alderman Carr on his appointment on behalf of the Council.

(The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm)